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SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, domestic requirement of coal comprises of coking
coal and thermal coal. India has sufficient reserves of thermal coal, but it does not
have sufficient reserves of coking coal. Most of the reserves for several decades are
under fire in Jharia and Raniganj. As far as imported coal is concerned, the country

will continue to import coal for many years.

As regards thermal coal, over the past many years until 2014, coal production
was not growing at the pace at which demand of coal was growing and you can see
how coal import started about ten years ago and continuously kept increasing. Coal
production did not go up because environmental clearances were not given on time.
It did not go up because land acquisition was not done on time. Various reasons
were there. Because of that, in the earlier period, a number of power plants were
set up which were dependent only on imported coal. They are designed for imported
coal. Now, even if we increase production to a billion tonnes, there are many plants
which will only require imported coal because they cannot take fly-ash coal and these
plants are set up in remote areas, in the coast, where it is uneconomical to transport
domestic coal Further, there are many plants which need to blend with imported
coal. So, imports was per force imposed on this country; for almost decades, which

could have been avoided if planning was done in a better way.

MR CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Minister Now, Question No.242. See, we have
to make a distinction between a debate and a question. .. .(Inferruptions).. 1 am
telling all. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)... This is not going on record.
...(Interruptions)... So, I have to tell you that this is not the way. .. .(Interruptions)...
Please. ...(Interruptions)... 1 tell everybody.

Criteria for declaring MSP for crops

*242. SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a) the details of the cost of factors like land, labour, fertilizers, diesel, etc.,
taken into account while deciding cost of production for declaring MSP for wheat

and paddy during current year, along with factor-wise cost thereof, and

(b) the total cost of production taken into account for declaring MSP for Rabi
and Kharif crops during 2018 along with the MSP declared, crop-wise?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI RADHA
MOHAN SINGH): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

{a) Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) of 22 mandated Kharif
and Rabi crops including wheat and paddy and Fair and Remunerative Prices (FRP)
for Sugarcane on the basis of recommendations of Commission for Agricultural Costs
and Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central

Ministries/Departments concerned and other relevant factors.

While recommending MSPs, CACP considers a host of factors including all India
weighted average cost of production of crops. The costs considered are comprehensive
and include all paid out costs such as those incurred on account of hired human
labour, bullock labour/machine labour, rent paid for leased in land, expenses incurred
in cash and kind on use of material inputs like seeds, fertilizers, manures, irrigation
charges, depreciation on mmplements and farm buildings, interest on working capital,
diesel/electricity for operation of pump sets etc, miscellaneous expenses and imputed

value of family labour.

The methodology adopted by CACP is on the basis of the recommendations of
different expert Committees. Based on the latest three years actual cost estimates
provided by the Directorate of Economics and Statistics (DES), Ministry of
Agriculture and Farmers Welfare which 1s compiled under ‘Comprehensive Scheme
for studying the Costs of Cultivation of Principal Crops in India’, CACP undertakes
cost projection exercise crop-wise, State-wise for the ensuing season under certain
implicit assumptions by utilizing statistical techniques. These projected estimates of
cost of production are considered into formulation of price policy recommendations
by the CACP. For recommending the MSPs of crops including wheat for the rabi
season 2018-19, CACP used the latest available DES data on cost of cultivation for
2016-17. For recommending MSPs for kharif crops of 2018-19 including paddy, CACP
used the then latest available data of 2015-16. The detail of these two data sets are
given in Annexure-l and Annexure-Il, respectively (See below). For its price policy
recommendations for the ensuing season for which they are made, CACP makes
cost projections based on Composite Input Price Index (CIPI). Based on the CIPIL,
the CACP projects crop-wise, State-wise cost of cultivation. Crop-wise, State-wise
cost of production is then derived from these projected costs of cost of cultivation

using projected yields.

{b) The all India weighted average cost of production taken into account for
declaring MSP for Kharif and Rabi crops during 2018 along with the MSP declared

crop-wise are given in Annexure-IIL



Annexure-I

Cost of cultivation of wheat during 2016-17

S1.No. Cost items Bihar Gujarat  Haryana Madhya Pradesh  Punjab  Rajasthan Uttar Pradesh
1. Human Labour 10654 9193 12539 10354 6233 20270 11823
2. Bullock Labour 39 238 35 519 49 405 146
3. Machine Labour 5804 7808 9660 7273 9420 6098 7319
4. Seed 3162 4386 2461 2870 2162 3863 3668
5. Fertilisers and Manure 4050 4334 4190 3085 4837 4136 4408
6. Insecticides 36 422 991 36 1573 132 44
7. TIrrigation charges 4001 4439 4852 3917 585 5359 6383
8 Interest on working 683 780 840 661 672 756 810
capital

9. Miscellaneous 0 0 41 205 74 0 0

10.  Rent paid for leased-in 0 531 105 0 5340 498 1037
land

11. Land revenue, cesses 68 7 0 4 0 13 4
and taxes

12, Depreciation on 506 136 626 561 476 568 881

implements and Farm
buildings




Cost of cultivation of Paddy during 2015-16

Annexure-I1

S Cost items Andhra  Assam  Bihar Chhattisgarh Odisha  Punjab  Tamil Nadu  Utts
No. Pradesh Prade
1. Human Labour 26648 20738 16052 15046 29247 15529 22776 198¢
2. Bullock Labour 499 8363 81 3303 3156 42 163 99:
3. Machine Labour 9505 3444 3801 6136 4478 6020 10617 431
4. Seed 2005 1097 1803 1309 1196 1838 6969 391
5. Fertilisers and Manure 8218 1426 3125 4861 4403 3648 8452 474
6. Insecticides 3102 36 38 1008 299 4459 1559 30
7. Irrigation charges 1313 468 3625 724 164 2400 2978 506
8. Interest on working capital 1292 619 681 780 795 857 1425 86
9. Miscellaneous 96 0 0 391 125 15 7 0
10. Rent paid for leased-in land 121 348 0 0 156 5993 152 68
11. Land revenue, cesses and 2 50 65 3 21 0 7 3
taxes
12.  Depreciation on implements 306 837 521 1100 670 337 347 99¢

and Farm buldings
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Annexure-111
Cost™ of production, MSP and return over cost of major Kharif and
Rabi crops during 2015-19
(T/quintal)
Sl Commodity 2018-19
No.  Kharif Crops Cost MSP % Retumn over cost
1. Paddy (Common) 1166 1750 50.1
{Grade A) » 1770
2. Jowar (Hybrid) 1619 2430 50.1
{Maldandi) 2450
3. Baja 990 1950 97.0
4. Maize 1131 1700 503
5. Ragi 1931 2897 50.0
6. Arhar (Tur) 3432 5675 65.4
7. Moong 4650 6975 50.0
8  Urad 3438 5600 62.9
9. Cotton (Medium Staple) 3433 5150 50.0
(Long Staple) 5450
10, Groundnut in Shell 3260 4890 50.0
11, Sunflower Seed 3592 5388 50.0
12, Soyabeen 2266 3399 50.0
13, Sesamum 4166 6249 50.0
14 Nigerseed 3918 5877 50.0
Rabi Crops
1. Wheat 866 1840 112.5
2.  Barley 860 1440 67.4
3. Gram 2637 4620 75.2
4. Masur (Lentil) 2532 4475 76.7
5. Rapeseed and Mustard 2212 4200 899
6. Safflower 3294 4945 501

¥

Includes all paid out costs such as those incurred on account of hired human labour, bullock labour/machine

labour, rent paid for leased in land, expenses incurred on use of material inputs like seeds, fertilizers, manures,
irrigation charges, depreciation on implements and farm buildings, interest on working capital, diesel/electricity
for operation of pump sets etc, miscellaneous expenses and imputed value of family labour.

~ Cost data are not separately compiled for Paddy (Grade A), Jowar (Maldandi), Cotton (Long staple).
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oft T g qui: g, qE g St 3 oy @1 ol wae g 8, § 9y g
& IR H & we arear § b I re-ere wed # 9l cost WISt ¥, S
per hectare ST input Gﬁ?ﬁﬂ %\r, 3N BB SR FH-I-FHH yield A divide B fE=T
gidr, o1 var «var fo a9t MSP @ fa w81 21 g8 avar © o sad off wWede
fean wran 2, swd fadficai 21 d suge ) 81 wrllarE "ed | S ey @)
oft ...(aag™)...

oft gumafy: gara wisil

sft I gerer =i Y, H 34l ux e wer él S input %\', il family Gl enterprise
cost %\*, labour cost %\*, SIT STHI T cost %}, ST B ST qG@] \_rﬁ?;ﬁ %, Tl 98 sufficient
&l B uT Y81 2l 9y, | are g1 orae | ug ¥Er ol

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. This is not the way. ...(Interruptions).. You have to
ask the question. ..(Inferruptions)... What is your question? .. .(Interruptions)... M4
i 1 87 (). 3] H At g, [ anusdl 9ig H Hiebr Al e

sft I wepTer Tmi: ey agriculture @ sustainable ®¥ @ BIfdre & @ %, afp
B¢ W 3MYH I agricultural import 2, 98 984 A& 9¢ 3BT 21 2016 H 1 @9
40 g89IlX Eﬂﬁ@' T import ATl Q‘\‘ﬂ ferfay & s fharT @ 9dt & $IX sustainable
earning A < rgA?

sft w1 A fE: wEiew, AT W T O 99 quT 2, S9H SR aTe-
ST AN gBT 21 3N ATy IHDT Sib & I Sui, df I STei-afel T oFId &l
TS 21 AUD HareT | el A sbgr et T8l 7 T8 21 H e T & avedn! aaq
fﬂﬂ‘ﬂ fr afe sy e ®Y cost of cultivation EETE CaG %, Gl s_ﬂﬁ Uiy 2aAT
NI §1 g% 81 3R MY Hadl Siked, d1 AT 29,002 IV 21 IR AW vl e
AN SIS, 1 I8 921 TUT © 31 U Baca ST Sirsd, af T8 2,400 framm
F3 I | i | 2 3 o M ek B 1 e o e B

SR, 2wl Sft @ g9t &), 91 @R S T endt o e @ erge
ot sfean # um o forat &1 9w S forar @ o iy @) anffre amagiRea
i @ & fo I e i @ ReiRer & s 1 JmeeRt g 3t
gl # gl @) w8 wiven Hgcyel wgH B 9 919 W 9d S & forg wrar q 2rg
aiftryEeT o w1 Qe e 2 6 2018-19 & SR wWRiw @ ARy Bl a1
MSP STUTGT &1 T @ F I BH 150 U9 8R0 3iR "¢ aFm & faw mMsp
150-200 Wfererd BRI #gigd, § g9 e § a1 9 {6 2006 # w@rieeT off 5
aTqT BT &1 2007 7 R AT @it $1 1% 596 201 JeMET BT AR
AT, W TRl o & T | S99 Sl | g o, 99 9 WReR A 391
reject fpam gl o wvar 2
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The second supplementary. % f&de &1 21 If it is a debate,

you can give a rebate. . (Imterruptions).. But, it is a question. ...(Jmterruptions)...

sft 3f werer @@i: R, anw SRay, ame1 €1 ene, & fEAEI A AT ST 800-900
W ®f gaq oft, 98 9% ma™ A S w7 99 2, et avr ¥ fugt emul ww,
3T Market Intervention Policy T¥ &TH &Y T2 2 3w amor fRrfy o= 2 <. (SHIETH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please. RUIfT 2=t 21 .. .(RAFEF). ..

sft ¥ geprer gat: @, § advad € wv w1 g1 e f@ifa us 2 fh Sl e Al
o @l b %\’, I9hT dgd ER(T ferfy 21 Y, 29T Market Intervention Policy @
i @15 wer) 46l 21 L (). .

ot quTafa: 2Ny e o ¥E 2, qdid 8l 4w 8 81 (). .

oft Tfer gepTer Tml: Y, HT Market Intervention h ﬁﬂf 2119 29T 207 SUIGH
QIO AT TH A7

sft e Agq RiE: weew, BE Ol @ e qon aife 2, ™ 2 59 8,
df fomer [ gou wifta 72 2, 59 foau "IeIR gWe A 21 o At
ol 1521 9 IeurET H/ 10% @ ghy BT 2, AR Ba H 10% @ AT It g, ar
I b gRT Uh Ul AT @ 3l 24 62 & oiay gH Sual Hodl § 4 1 sww)
amreft W YRT WRPR bear dXdl 8 2R el ¥ o BN bear Bl B SHDT
A1 s ol | feran 21 o) g9 e | o A sadl J9rv o 81 399 usd
ST, AT UG, HERTE 3R IR ey o W Usd) IR Me] H g9 AT BT A
foram =

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right. Now, Shri Ram Chandra Prasad Singh. .. (Inferruptions)...

No comments please while sitting. ..(Interruptions)...

ft v vy e Rie: W= St 9 o o feen %, I Annexure-lll 7 fewam
g f& ST Paddy (Common) &, S cost of production 1,166 ®T Ui fadee € ok
2AT99 DI MSP 1,750 2931 ufd fddea du fopam 21 anm oy &le & wey & oxd
.. .(HFET). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: What 1s your question?

ff T o uwre frE: A ot o wwr g, 4l @le @I cost of production 866 B
yiey fakicer © 3R 3= 99a1 MSP 1,840 93 ufd fdicd du fban 1 a1 wWiyfthe
AT A8 € 6 T Paddy (Common) T cost of production 1,166 U3 TR frded
2, SIRT MSP T amge 1,750 93 ufa fedca 9u for 2, sifds = 371 cost of
production 866 T U fodca 2, O U@ MSP 3T 1,840 B0 Wi fagca o
fam 21 =raife e @le & fav uw ereeT @Rl fear R, Wfd paddy @ mr ot
S TR @1 dievic Fai T2 R R 2, P swd HWew # aar B pul wrl
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ft a1 A fE: wgigw, # ek e | ww dr aredr § 6 e end) @i
el qor wifta foy, S6H e e fv 2013-14 H o979 @1 S @0 Hed oA, 98
961 BT AR feRred o7 ik S TR 36.72 BTG BT AT SHR I e 1,117 T
nfa fadea @ fo=m = om et s ad ' S e wifta T 2, S eherdH
AR el 1,106 9 © 3R WA Yo aiiva fear wmm, 1,750 ow uf fdged,
50.9 ®ITET alffrer 21 ST AR BT B A1 6 TR To1 50 BRIET I ST
BT A1fey, 41 9igl usd w9 Heu 3¢ wiwg) e o, S gAR WeR & 3
& dg 38 wiwd] g1 1A, dibd @) usdl dR drd qed 9 50 wiEdl 2@ g
Hifta gem 2l

oft TR erEw: ara qew WM G Sg AT 99 W 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Digvijaya Singh. .. (Interruptions)... Mr. Neera) Shekhar,
what is this? ..(Interruptions)... 3T H a1 IR Rl 2l

SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR: Sir, he is not replying. ..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is not your responsibility. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR: I have to ask, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot without the Chairman's permission. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI NEERAT SHEKHAR: So, I am asking your permission. ...([nterruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Digvijaya Singhji. .. (Interruptions)...

sfi fefraee fag: s |l weig, & el w49 <t 9 wdw @ g9 ad
@) wd § dad gosd 3R fadsd & 9 § YAl dedl gl 47, Ssa 2R REH
minimum support price operation H o PR o ST @ fhan aikee wder?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Good, this is a specific question.

sft T Aigq fE: wEiew, AT W T 9gd orewT WA Sor 21 BN a9
# gasT o fuadsT @) @dlert PSS Scheme & dgd @I Wl & 2iv I8 &bl 41
I BT TR B U8 W WRIGRT 8, 9% b & WRA 9 BT 2, T 4RI UW Sndmel ©
f 2010-11 & 2013-14 I g S H 8.40 TG T B WIGRT g5 oM ... (@AIF)...
# ag) et § 3BT § AR 2014-15 | dd¥ 31 fERR, 2018 I@ 84.22 @RI T B
wlgRl Eﬁ 81 9igl d@ current year <l Hdlel 2, dl wdlgr) 2l gar &l @ efiw
SHb S My ARM, gv § gl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Tiruchi Siva. ..(Inferruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, how much has been procured? ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already said it. ..(Inferruptions)...



46 Oral Answers [RATYA SABHA] to Questions

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: But, Sir, to come out.. ... {Interruptions). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, fafrasma Rrg oft, amg argwdt €1 ...(2@am™)... this is

not going on record. .. .(Interruptions)... Now, Shri Tiruchi Siva. .. (Inferruptions)...
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Digvijava Singhji, this is not the way. ..(Interruptions)..
You are an experienced Parliamentarian. .. .(Imterrupitions)... Please this is not the

way. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: But, Sir,... ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What can 1 do? .. .(Inferruptions)... There was a separale
discussion and people did not allow the House to function. ..(Interruptions)... What
can [ do? . .(Interruptions)... Now, Shri Tiruchi Siva. .. .(Interruptions)... Shri Tiruchi
Siva. ...(Interruptions)... Except what Shri Tiruchi Siva says, other things will not

go on record. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:Sir,.. ... {Interruptions). .
SHRIMATI ABMIKA SONI: *
SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not going on record, please. ..(Interruptions)... Shri
Tiruchi Siva, if you do not want to ask, I will go to the next speaker. ..(Inferruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, while recommending MSPs... ... {Interruptions). .

sft wurafa: 7= Sf, SraE S B oexa = 211 will not allow any unauthorized
question to be answered. ... (Interruptions)... You are concemed with what the Chairman
says. ...(Interruptions)... People can stand and then... .. {Interruptions)... Shri Tiruchi
Siva. ...(Interruptions)... Shri Tiruchi Siva. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, while recommending MSPs, the CACP considers a
host of factors including all India weighted average cost of production of crops. With
regard to paddy, the average cost of production for cultivation as far as Tamil Nadu

1s concerned, for one hectare, is ¥ 55,000 as per the statement given by the Minister.
The labour cost in Andhra Pradesh is ¥ 26,000 and in Chhattisgarh, it is ¥ 15,000...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you want to ask the question? ..(Interruptions).. You

ask the question. ...(Inferruptions)...

* Not Recorded
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: For that, I have to come to the point. But, Sir, the
production of crops is not equivalent to the expenses that are incurred because of
monsoon failure and various other factors. Despite that, Prof. M.S. Swaminathan has
recommended that two hundred per cent of the cost of cultivation should be given
to the farmers for production. When the monsoon fails, the production is not to the

expected or estimated or to the extent of money spent.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Will the Government consider giving the MSP two

hundred per cent of the cost of cultivation?

sft T Aew RiE: ARy, 9 ggd dO1 2006 W 50 BRET ST B GBS,
ST el 3% WRIB & WS W AN gen §, I Usd A qRT AF] Bl ANW P Sl
Hed 9 81T 8, 93 & 16 fvafdencdy 20 oAl & ey wd @vd € 2N 99 e
T FH IR & AAT-AAT ARN I BT Holkd &1 Gawol Sl a1 [T =, g, 8f
g & AW H HERTY ofY dWd U X E, W8T ol aNel JFd el 9 BT
2, 999 UGl ©, d1 9¥R 39 gHI oAl & Ty ardv & Ao gdrd! © g
UG 9¢, SAGHAT d¢, MM AN @ &I, dfdhT ardt oif ¢ A1 foban =1 2,
AT PROT AT I A4 5N Wlg T ¥2 §1 ol AFH Aew g W© o g ae
ol & qwe /R B ua e 21 s Awed) 7 |l vl o wfai o ua femn
2l ... T B 9 9 9 B ().

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right. .. .(Interruptions)... Don't answer other things.
...(Interruptions)...

sft T A RE: we, e fre LL(@Eam)... 5 o ft ga-foeeT @
&M A9 2, ang Wiifey, g9 S9! orgafe o 1 .. (@I, .. Aft S W
St A S¢ |l wiad) @t o1, g il ed) ) qw d 9r] gen 21 v Hil ol 3
e e 3l @er o o9 & W W & e 21 L. (EEF)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.

sfY TrEr Higs RHE: 9 A1 i b HETH O 59 BY RE o . (). 9N o)
F 59 ordfl 3% T 21 ... (@EEM)... STET 9@ 200 Rerd @1 W g, A1 et ar o
recommendation %, EE| 11\’? <9 7 3w 9 EIRA _E’T, BH s_ﬂﬁ EAll g 2l <. (SHAETH). ..

Direct Benefit Transfer in Fertilizers sector

*243. SHRI A K. SELVARAT Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

{a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the procedure for Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) has



